EAST GREENVILLE BOROUGH MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-03

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF EAST GREENVILLE, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, FIXING THE TAX RATE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2024; REPEALING PRIOR INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES; CONTAINING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND SETTING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of East Greenville is empowered by the Borough Code, 8 Pa.C.S. § 101, *et seq.*, and other applicable Pennsylvania law to establish and impose certain taxes; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of East Greenville has determined it to be in the best interest of the Borough to establish and impose the tax rates as set forth hereinbelow.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the Council of the Borough of East Greenville, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania:

SECTION I. TAXES.

That a tax be levied for the year 2024 upon all real property within the Borough of East Greenville subject to taxation for Borough purposes, at a rate of 7.250 mills on each dollar or 72.50 cents (\$0.7250) on each One Hundred (\$100.00) Dollars of assessed valuation for County purposes, for road, bridge, and general Borough purposes.

That the Ordinance imposing the One (1%) Per Cent Real Estate Transfer Tax, the One (1%) Per Cent Earned Income Tax, the \$5.00 Per Capita tax on all residents of East Greenville eighteen (18) years of age or older, and the Local Service Tax of \$52.00 Per Year, be and the same is hereby re-enacted without substantial change.

Each resident of the Borough of East Greenville, otherwise subject to per capita tax levied by the Borough, whose total income from all sources is less than ten thousand (\$10,000.00) dollars per annum, shall be exempt from the payment of that tax.

SECTION II. REPEALER.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION III. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is, for any reason, held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

SECTION IV. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance shall be effective on the earliest date permissible under Pennsylvania law.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the said Borough this day of December, 2023.

Angie Fegely, Council President

ATTEST:

Sharon Kachmar, Borough Secretary

APPROVED this day of December, 2023.

Stephen Wescott, Mayor